rules framed there under, each as amended, and in accordance 
with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the 
Company, the consent of shareholders of the company be and is 
hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from E 52,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Two Crore Fifty Lakh 
only) divided into 52,50,00,000 (Fifty Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of E 1 (Rupee One) each to E 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Two Hundred Ten Crores Only) divided into 2,10,00,00,000 (Two 
Hundred Ten Crores) equity shares of E 1 (Rupee One) each by the 
creation of additional 1,57,50,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Seven 
Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of E 1 (Rupee one) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the existing 
Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company is substituted with the following Clause V:

“Clause V: The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is  
₹ 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Ten Crores Only) divided 
into 2,10,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Ten Crores) Equity Shares of 
₹ 1 (Rupee One) each. The Company has power from time to 
time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in 
the capital for the time being into other classes and to attach 
thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or other

[...]

Association of the Company, subject to such approvals, consents, 
permissions, conditions and sanctions as may be necessary from 
appropriate authorities, the consent of the shareholders of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum 
of E 1,52,64,95,460 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two Crore Sixty 
Four Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty only) out of 
the share premium account and free reserve (i.e. general reserve/ 
retained earnings) in the order of preference for the purpose of 
issue of bonus equity shares to the existing shareholders of the 
Company whose names appear in the Register of Members and/

[...]

material facts relating to special business mentioned in the accompanying notice and should be taken as forming part of this notice.

Item No. 1: To increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company and amend the Capital clause in the 
Memorandum of Association

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
` 52,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 52,50,00,000 (Fifty Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. The Board 
of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on November 
10, 2025 have recommended the issuance of bonus shares in 
the ratio of [3:1] [i.e. 3 (Three) fully paid up equity shares for

[...]

the proposed issuance of bonus shares, the present Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company need to be increased. Accordingly, 
the company decided to increase the authorised share capital from 
E 52,50,00,000/- to E 2,10,00,00,000 by creation of additional 
1,57,50,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) 
equity shares of ` 1/- each. Further, in view of increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital it is also necessary to amend Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital from ` 52,50,00,000/- to ` 2,10,00,00,000.